UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2408520409 Fee: $107.00
KAREN A. YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY CLERK'S CFFICE
Date 4/5/2024 3:47 PM Pg: 1 of 9

After Pecor ling Return To: Prepared By:
RUTHRUEL,P.C. RUTHRUHL, P.C.
Attn: Recordiag Department 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
12700 Park Cen* al Drive, Suite 850 Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Dallas, Texas 75251 Lee Scott Perres, PC
29 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1010
Chicago, Illinois 60606

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

Loan No.: 0030043855 FHA Case No.: 137-8173811
Investor Loan No.: 0234191525
MERS No.: 100531900000184892 MERS Phone; 1-888-679-6377

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Ratr)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 28th day of Fcruary, 2024,

between MARIE G CARRASCA, A SINGLE WOMAN, whose address is PO BOX 5(030, CHICAGO, Illinois
60656 (“Borrower/Grantor™) and *Servbank, SB, whose address is 3138 E Elwood Streey, Phosa®x, Arizona 85034
(“Lender/Grantee™), and Montgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS”) (“Mor.gage:™), amends and
supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™) dated 4u'y 24th, 2015,
granted or assigned to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. as mortgagee of record (solely 25 rominee for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns), P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Michigan 48501-2026 and recorded on
September 23rd, 2015, in Mortgage Book N/A, Page N/A, Instrument No. 1526604012, Official Records o COOK
County, Illinois, and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers
the real and personal property described in said Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” located at
7757 VAN BUREN ST UNIT 511, FOREST PARK, Illinois 60130,

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagelof 7
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 06/18))



2409620409 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0030043855

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.
SEE EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of May 1st, 2024, the amount payable under the Note and the Security instrument (the “Unpaid
Principal Balance™) is U.S, $287,492.09, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any
interest and other amounts capitalized.

* Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will ©e charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 7.375%, from April 1st, 2024,
Borrower proais=s to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $1,865.40, beginning on the 1st day
of May, 2024, an4 continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are
paid in full. The ysariv rate of 7.375% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on April
1st, 2064, (the “Matwits' D=te”), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as
amended by this Agreem:nt’ Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3 If all oy part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Bormower is not a natural persor, ap .2 beneficial interest in Bomrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may requirz immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument,

If Lender exercises t'iis o)ition, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days iz the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must
pay all sums secured by the Security Instruimeni If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permi*ier by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on
Botrower.

4, Borrower also will comply with all (ther :ovenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's vovenants and agreements to make all paymenis of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds;ur4 all other payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following tewineand provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No, 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Lnsumzment (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under-w Note; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other inzarument or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Securit; istnunent and that contains any
such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above,

ILLINOIS LOAN MODMFICATION AGREEMENT Page2of 7
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1401 (rev. 06/18))



2409620409 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0030043855

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable or the: Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the I lote and Security Instrument,

(d) il costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording
fees, title examinsiics, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipuliicd otherwise by Lender.

(e) Borrow:r ugrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate thet<.ins and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, execato 5. ~dministrators, and assigns of the Borrower,

4] Borrowet authotizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, («ddress, and telephone number, (i) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score,
(iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) acsount balances and activity, including information about any modification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Thira-Poriiss that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or otherwise provide e:prort services refated to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarante’s, o services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated; o2 w any companies that perform support services to them
in connection with Borrower's loar.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower's Joan including the trial pericd plan to modify Borreyrer’; loan, at any telephone number, including
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided 10 Lerder or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by wxt messaging.

(g  “MERS” is Montgage Electronic Registration Systems, Ii:c. MFRS i3 a separate corporation that is
acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns. MEX® o the Mortgagee of record
under the Security Instrument and this Agreement. MERS is organized and existiiz under the laws of Delaware,
and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M1 48501-2026, tei. {c8%) 679-MERS.

6. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prio: waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revokod, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documensas amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrince on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insu-ae
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) morigage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in licu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e} any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
“Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow Items at any titne. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 3 of 7
(FNMA Modified Farm 3179 L/01 {rev. 06/18))



2409620409 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.; 0030043855

waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shatl for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds atne time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum arnunt a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data a7d reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Kems or otherwise in accordance with
applicable taw.

The Funds 2]l be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank, Lender shall apply v, Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall not charge Purrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Items, un!zss Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a charge. Unless an »zreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be required to/pay orrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, that interest skal} b= paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in vs7icw, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess finds in accordance with RESPA. {f there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by I.ESY A, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESTA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under REST A, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary #2-make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Docurers, Lender shall promptly refund Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

3"_@‘30&'_11 yrn— - (Seal)

Date MARIE G SCA —Borrower
AV (Seal)

Date ~Borrower
(Seal)

Date —Borrower
(Seal)

Date —Borrower
ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 4 of7

(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1401 (rev. 06/18))



2409620409 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0030043855

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

[ -
State of (1277088

§
§
County of aVDL §

Ont ii day . 2&%, before me,
/] Yonl , a Notary Public in and for said state,

personally appeared E G CARRASCA

known 70 1. 10 be the person who executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the 'surne for the purpose therein stated.

(Seal) M" f %
; M :, : m’J\Iotary Signature

Type or Print Name of Notary

- A
WILLIAM F. CARLTON

o) CEA . ' L
Notar? ;:lgl?c'.AS%atctnf :'lﬂnoiu Notary Public, State of LINGIS

AL p R otary Pulic, StaTht Jia
e / y OH;;‘;; '2’325“'“;' My Commission Expires: 5 / QO/ &Dg?f

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (JLLINOIS) Page 5of 7



2409620409 Page. 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0030043855

Q3-12-201Y
-Date
Servbank, SB
-Lender
A
& A
By: A
Printed/Typed Nh;m,g%?g [a‘g ,‘l Hi 1207317
Its: _V{ lent
LENPER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of ATZONQ 8
. §
County of MASI copa §
Onthis_{ L dyor _ Mareh / L L O02Y  beforeme,
G Mehi ~___, aNotary Public in and for said state,
personally appeared o'/ ~1', Servbank, SB

, Lender,

personally known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on Lehalf of said entity, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose thereii fated.

(Seal)

l/.” .,_' )
zalo Vildy's

Gonzalo Vilchis
Notary Public

Maricopa County, Arizona

Rezd/ My Comm' :Expires 01-08-27 My Commission Expires: £2 ]- QL 2017
Commission No. 641431

welary Signature
Type or Print Name of Notary

Notary Public, State of Aeizong

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS)

Page 6 of 7



2409620409 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0030043855

Q3-11-2024

-Date

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.
as nominee for Lender, its successors and -MERS

assigns
7
By: : ’_‘
Printed/T yped Nawes, 7
MEXS ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of A €17 ona g
County of M@.ri Cqu §
Onthls 12th _day of March /. . LOo2Y  beforeme,
+5 2 aNotary Public in and for said state,

personally fqua Vigsl _A‘.ﬁiii.ﬁd) Jecr ﬁtﬁ‘i? of Mortgage
Electronic Registratiolf Systefhs, Inc., as nominee for Lender, it succes 2zs and assigns, @ersonally known to me to

be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, rind asknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

(Seal) JW Vadie o
2 [ I ‘! g .\ Netary Signature

Gonzalo Vilchis Type or Print Name of Notary

Notary Public Notary Public, State oo Atizong 0

Maricopa County, Arizona
7 My Comm, Expires 01-06-27 My Commission Expires: Ol “0b-1927
Commission No. 641431

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page 7 of 7



2409620409 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

FOR APN/PARCEL ID(S): 15-13-108-050-1134

PARCEL 1: UNIT NUMBER 2-511 IN THE RESIDENCES AT THE GROVE MIDRISE CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A
SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND:

THAT PART OF LOT 1 IN THE RESIDENCES AT THE GROVE, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 13, TOVNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAY
THEREQF RECORUED DECEMBER 28, 2005 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0536203040, IN COOK COUINTY, ILLINOIS,

WHICH SURVEY IS ATTALIED AS EXHIBIT "C" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED NUMBER 0626545035
AS AMENDED FROM Ttz 7 TIME, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS
IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINO/S.

PARCEL 2: THE RIGHT TO THE EACLUSIVE LISE OF GARAGE SPACE 2-P-12 AND 2-P-22, A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT AND

THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF STORAGE ARFA 7-L-5 -3, A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT AS SUCH GARAGE SPACE AND STORAGE
AREA ARE DELINEATED ON THE SURVEY ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT *C" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED
AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0626545036, AS AMENUED FROM TIME TO TIME.

PARCEL 3: EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCE!. 1/7OR INGRESS AND EGRESS FROM PARCEL 1 TO THE PUBLIC
STREETS AND ROADS QVER AND ACROSS THE ROAL S DRIVEWAYS ON THE COMMUNITY AREA AS DEFINED IN ARTICLES
| AND Il OF THE COMMUNITY DECLARATION FOR THE RESDENCES AT THE GROVE RECORDED JUNE 8, 2006 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER 0615832017, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AFIENDED FROM TIME TO TIME.

EXEIBIT “A”



2409620409 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0030043855

EXHIBIT “B”
PRIOR LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

The Security Instrument was previously modified by a Loan Modification
Agreement dated June 28th, 2023, recorded on August 14th, 2023, in Liber or
Buck N/A, Page N/A, Instrument No. 2322606362, of the Official Records of
COOK County/Parish, llinois.

EXHIBIT “B”



